=B

TOWER HAMLETS

Meeting of the

LICENSING SUB
COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 14 September 2010 at 6.30 p.m.

AGENDA

VENUE
M71, 7th Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place,
5 Clove Crescent, London, E14 2BG

Members: Ward Represented
Chair: Councillor Amy Whitelock Mile End & Globe Town;
Councillor Carlo Gibbs Bethnal Green North;
Councillor David Snowdon Millwall;

If you require any further information relating to this meeting, would like to request a large
print, Braille or audio version of this document, or would like to discuss access arrangements
or any other special requirements, please contact:

Simmi Yesmin, Democratic Services,

Tel: 020 7364 4120, E-mail: simmi.yesmin@towerhamlets.gov.uk



41

4.2

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 14 September 2010

6.30 p.m.
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Pages 1 - 2)

To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting
Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government
Finance Act, 1992. See attached note from the Chief Executive.

RULES OF PROCEDURE

To note the rules of procedure which are attached for
information.

ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION

Application to Review the Premises Licence for
Cornucopia Market, 246 Tredegar Road, London E3
2GP (LSC 27/011)

Application for New Premises Licence for Favourite
Chicken Ribs, 255 Bethnal Green Road, London, E2
6AH (LSC 28/011)

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR
CONSIDERS URGENT

PAGE WARD(S)
NUMBER  AFFECTED

3-14

15-80 Bow East;

81 -140 Weavers;



Agenda ltem 2

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE

This note is guidance only. Members should consult the Council’'s Code of Conduct for further
details. Note: Only Members can decide if they have an interest therefore they must make their
own decision. If in doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to
attending at a meeting.

Declaratio
[...]
 at a hearing.

These Procedures, therefore, set out the way in which Licensing Sub-
Committee Meetings will be conducted under the Licensing Act 2003, following
the requirements of the Hearings Regulations. Wherever appropriate they have
included the procedures followed successfully when determining licence
applications under previous legislation.

Proceedings will not be rendered void only as the result of failure to comply
with any provision of the Hearings Regulations (Regulation 31).

Composition of Sub-Committee

The Sub-Committee will consist of no less than three members and no
business shall be transacted unless at least three members of the Licensing
Committee are present and able to form a properly constituted Licensing Sub-
Committee. In such cases the Chair shall have a second or casting vote. The
Councillor for the ward in which the applicant's premises are situated, or where
either the applicant or the objector resides, shall not normally form part of the
Sub-Committee for that item on the agenda.

Timescales

Most hearings must take place within 20 working days from the last date for
representations to be made with the following exceptions:

Within 10 working days from the last date for the police to object to:

- conversion of an existing licence;

- conversion of an existing club certificate;

- an application for a personal licence by an existing justices licence holder;
and

Within 10 working days from the date the Licensing Authority receives the
notice for a review of the premises licence following a closure order.

Page 4



3.2

3.3

Within 7 working days from the last date for the police to object to:
- a temporary event notice.
Within 5 working days from the last date for the police to object to:

- an interim authority notice (Note: the police must give notice of their
objection within 48 hours of being given a copy of the notice).

Note: Where a hearing is likely to take longer than one day, the Authority
must arrange for the hearing to t
[...]
by a party, or any other
person appearing at the hearing, which is not relevant to:

a) their application, representation or notice; and

b) the promotion of the licensing objectives or the crime prevention objective
where notice has been given by the police.

All hearings shall take place in public save that:
a) The Licensing Sub-Committee may exclude the public from all or part of a
hearing where it considers that, on balance, it is in the public interest to do

SO.

b) The parties and any person representing them may be excluded in the
same way as another member of the public

Page 8



4.5

5.1

5.2

5.3

6.1

71

c) The Licensing Sub-Committee may require any person attending the
hearing who in their opinion is behaving in a disruptive manner to leave
the hearing and may:

- refuse to permit the person to return; or
- allow them to return only on such conditions as the authority may
specify.

Any person so excluded may, before the end of the hearing, submit to the
Authority in writing, any information which, they would have been entitled to
give orally had they not been required to leave. Where there are a number of
items on the agenda, the adjournment of that item for a short period, whilst
another item is heard, may allow this process to be carried out effectively.

Determination of Application — Time Limits

The Licensing Sub-Committee must make its determination at the conclusion of
the hearing where the application is for:

a) Conversion or variation of an existing licence during transition

b)  Conversion or variation of an existing club certificate during transition
c) Areview of a premises licence following a closure order

d) A personal licence by the holder of a justices licence

e) A counter notice following police objection to a temporary event notice

In any other case the Authority must make its determination within the period of
five working days, beginning with the day, or the last day, on which the hearing
was held.

Where a hearing has been di
[...]
ay
or the first day on
which the hearing is to be held.

In the case of a hearing under:

=z

section 167(5)(a) (review of premises licence following closure order),

(b)

paragraph 4(3)(a) of Schedule 8 (determination of application for conversion
of existing licence),

©)

paragraph 16(3)(a) of Schedule 8 (determination of application for
conversion of existing club certificate), or

)

paragraph 26(3)(a) of Schedule 8 (determination of application by holder of
justices’ licence for grant of personal licence),

the party shall give the notice no later than two working days before the day
or the first day on which the hearing is to be held.

In any other case, the party shall give the notice no later than five working
days before the day or the first day on which the hearing is to be held.

Page 13




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



Agenda ltem 4.1

Committee: Date:

Licensing Sub-Committee | 14 September 2010 | NRESTRICTED LSC 27/011

Classification: Report No. Agenda ltem
No.

Report of: Colin Perrins

Head of Trading Standards and Environmental

Health (Commercial)

Originating Officer:
Nick Kemp - Licensing Officer

Title: Licensing Act 2003

Application to Review the Premises Licence for:
Cornucopia Market, 246 Tredegar Road, E3 2GP.

Ward affected: Bow East

1.0 Summary

Name and
Address of premises:

Licence under review:

Representations:

2.0 Recommendations

Cornucopia Market
246 Tredegar Road
London
E3 2GP

Licensing Act 2003
= Sale by retail of alcohol

Metropolitan Police

2.1 That the Licensing Committee considers the application for review and
then adjudicates accordingly.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT 2000 (Section 97)

LIST OF "BACKGROUND PAPERS" USED IN THE DRAFTING OF THIS REPORT

Brief description of "background paper”

Tick if copy supplied for If not supplied, name and telephone
register number of holder

e Guidance Issued under Section 182

of the Licensing Act 2003

020 7364 7446

e Tower Hamlets Licensing Policy

File

D:\modemgov\Data\AgendanemDocs\9\6\2\A100026269\con|?ca@@en1p5to.doc




3.0

3.1

4.0

4.1

4.2

5.0

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

Review Application

This is an application for a review of the premises licence for:
Cornucopia Market, 246 Tredegar Road, E3 2GP. The review was
triggered by Metropolitan Police.

A copy of the review application is attached in Appendix 1.

The Premises

The premises licence was issued on 13" January 2009, however, the
licensee previously held the licence for a corner shop at 137 Tredegar
Road since 28" September 2005. A copy of the current licence is
contained in Appendix 2.

Maps showing the premises, surrounding area and vicinity of local
residents are included in Appendix 3.

Representations

This hearing is required by the Licensing Act 2003, because a review
has been triggered by the Metropolitan Police:

This Service respectfully refers the Licensing sub-committee to the
Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 by
the Secretary for State for Culture, Media and Sport. In particular
the Service requests that you consider paragraphs 11.23 to 11.28,
Reviews arising in connection with crime, making reference to
paragraph 11.26. Paragraph 11.26 states that there is certain
criminal activity that may arise in connection with licensed
premises, which the Secretary of State considers should be treated
particularly seriously. These are the use of the licensed premises
for, amongst other things, the sale of smuggled tobacco. In
paragraph 11.27 the guidance advises that revocation of the licence
should seriously be considered, even at first instance.

Only representations that relate to the following licensing objectives are
relevant:

e the prevention of crime and disorder

e public safety

¢ the prevention of public nuisance

¢ the protection of children from harm

In the view of the responsible authorities it is necessary to achieve the
licensing objectives of prevention of crime & disorder.

We have received 248 valid representations i
[...]
ehalf of the licensing authority.
All the matters stated in 5.0 were considered before any representations
were accepted for inclusion in this report.

6.9 The Licensing Act 2003 requires that the Licensing Authority satisfies
itself that it should reject the grounds for a review because:
e The ground is not relevant to one or more of the licensing
objectives
e In the case of an application by a local resident that the
application is frivolous, vexatious or repetitious.

7.0 Review Advertisement

7.1 The review was advertised by a blue poster, next to the premises, by the
Licensing Section. This was periodically monitored by the Section to
ensure it was on continuous display, and replaced as necessary. It was
also advertised at Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London E14 2BG.

7.2 The party that triggers the review must notify the licence holder and
responsible authorities. The review documents were sent to the licence
holders.

7.3 The procedure for a review can be summarised as follows:
e Areview is triggered by a responsible authority or interested party
e Consultation is conducted for 28 full days
e Other responsible authorities or interested parties may join in the
review
e Members conduct a hearing
e Members make a determination

D:\modemgov\Data\AgendaItemD005\9\6\2\AIOOB@@(Qm{ICBiacoverreportO.doc



8.0

8.1

8.2

8.3

8.4

8.5

9.0

9.1

e All the parties to the review have the right of appeal to the
magistrates court (i.e. the licence holder, the person who triggered
the review and those who have made a representation).

Licensing Officer Comments

The Governments advice in relation to reviews is contained in
Appendix 6. Members must consider all the evidence and then decide
from the following alternatives:

e Take no further action as they do not consider it proportionate to do
SO

e Impose conditions (including altering existing permissions) that
relate to problems which they consider have been identified and
which are necessary and proportionate to en
[...]
plicable)
Mr D Mrs D Miss D Ms D Other title D
(for example, Rev)
Surname First names
Please tick yes
I am 18 years old or over O
Current postal
address if different
from premises
address
Post Town Postcode
Daytime contact telephone number r
E-mail address
(optional)
\\KSTOOOTNAS.cwaremps\HomefotdersFS409\p178779\My Documents\Review forms Cornucopia.doc 10

Page 24



(B) DETAILS OF OTHER APPLICANT

Mr D Mrs D Miss D Ms

Surname

D Other title D

(for example, Rev)
First names

[ am 18 years old or over

Please tick O yes

0

Current postal
address if different
from premises
address

Post Town

Postcode

Daytime contact telephone number

-

E-mail address

(optional)

(C) DETAILS OF RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY APPLICANT

Name and address

PC124HT Andy Jackson
Licensing Officer

Bethnal Green Police Statio
12 Victoria Park Square
London E2 9NZ

n

Telephone number (if any_

E-mail (optional)

\\KSTOOO7NAS.aware.mps\HomefoldersF S409\p178779\My Documents\Review forms Cornucopia.doc

Page 25

11




This application to review relates to the following licensing objective(s)
Please tick one or more boxes UJ

1) the prevention of crime and disorder
2) public safety
3) the prevention of public nuisance

4) the protection of children from harm

\\KSTOOOTNAS aware.mps\HomefoldersF 5409\p178779\My Documents\Review forms Cornucopia.doc

Page 26

ooo-”

12



Please provide as much information as possible to support the application (please read guidance note 2)
This review is applied for under the crime and disorder

licensing objective.

The basis of this review relates to a series of operations run
jointly between Police, Trading Standards and Customs (HMRC)
which have been running since November 2009. The aim of these
visits was to identify which premises were selling goods which
were either counterfeit or smuggled and to investigate
offences under the Licensing Act 2003.

Certain off licences were identified following a review of
intelligence from all 3 agencies where they had come to notice
for similar offences in the past. No random visits were made.

13 premises across the Borough were identified for visits on 2
days in April 2010.

Entry to each premise was made under the Licensing Act 2003 as
well as customs and trading standards legislation.

The review you will hear today concerns Cornucopia Market at
246 Tredegar Road, E3 2GB.

The premise was visited on 21°% april 2010 at 1230hrs

On entry to the premise we found a total of 23 bottles of
whiskey for sale which displayed a counterfeit duty stamp.
These goods were seized by HMRC under Secs. 112 and 118.
Customs and Excise Management Act 1979.

These spirits should have displayed a numbered Customs sticker
which is either separate or incorporated in the label on the
bottle. This applies to bottles over 35cl in size and where
the alcohol by volume exceeds 30%. This is a system which has
been in force since 1lst January 2007. The stamps are checked
under ultra-violet light and fakes fail to light up in the
correct way as they have just been printed on paper.

Further examination of the wine on sale revealed that there
were 36 bottles (27 litres) of mixed wines. The wines were for
sale at a price where the duty for the goods couldn’t have
been paid. These were seized under Sec 139 of CEMA 1979.

No receipts were produced for the goods seized at the time and
a notice of seizure and a warning letter were issued to the
occupant Mr Hamza Boyraz.

\\KSTOOO7NAS aware.mps\HemefoldersF 5409\p178779\My Documents\Review forms Cornucopia.doc 13

Page 27




The owners were given 28 days to produce the receipts for the
goods seized to prove that they were bought at a wholesaler
and that the duty had been paid. That period has now expired
and the receipts have not been produced.

The goods seized amounted to a total of £214.00 of duty evaded
with VAT added it comes to a total of £251.45.

pDCMS Guidance states weertain criminal activity in connection
with licensed premises, which the Sec of State considers
should be treated particularly seriously”, and one of these
activities is “for the sale of smuggled tobacco and alcohol”.

The Guidance also states that police are expected to use the
review procedures effectively to deter such activities and
crime and that even after a first instance revocation of the
licence should be seriously considered.

In this case we have requested a suspension of the licence due
to the lesser amount of goods that were seized in comparison
to other premises where revocation was requested.

We have taken a view that when a licensed premise has a
smaller amount of smuggled goods, a suspension of the licence
would be sought and that we would suggest that the licensing
panel be invited to decide as to the length of any suspension
involved. We also felt that a premise, which has 16.1 litres
of spirits and 27 litres of wine for sale, should be treated
differently to a premise where both the amounts of spirits and
wine are in the hundreds. We believe that this is a
proportionate response.

Of course the panel can decide that they consider revocation
to be necessary to promote the licensing objective of crime
and disorder. However we feel that by suspending the licence
in this incidence it would send a powerful message not only to
this premise but, with the correct publicity, to all off
licenses on this Borough. This is important because we have
now completed 3 operations of this type on this Borough and
have found the majority of off licences visited selling
smuggled and/or counterfeit alcohol.

\\KSTOOO7NAS.awore.mps\HomefoldersFS409\p178779\My Documents\Review forms Cornucopia.doc 14

Page 28




Please tick 7 yes
Have you made an application for review relating to this premises before 0

If yes please state the date of that application

Day Month | Year

L LT 1 T 1]

If you have made representations before relating to this premises please state what they
were and when you made them

\\KSTOOO?NAS.aware.mps\HomefuidersF5409\p178779\My Docum
[...]
ntion objective. Itis
important to recognise that certain criminal activity or associated
problems may be taking place or have taken place despite the best
efforts of the licensee and the staff working at the premises and despite
full compliance with the conditions attached to the licence. In such
circumstances, the licensing authority is still empowered to take any
necessary steps to remedy the problems. The licensing authority’s duty
is to take steps with a view to the promotion of the licensing objectives in
the interests of the wider community and not those of the individual
holder of the premises licence.

11.25 As explained above, it is not the role of a licensing authority to
determine the guilt or innocence of individuals charged with licensing or
other offences committed on licensed premises. There is therefore no
reason why representations giving rise to a review of a premises licence
need be delayed pending the outcome of any criminal proceedings. As
stated above, at the conclusion of a review, it will be for the licensing
authority to determine on the basis of the application for the review and
any relevant representations made, what action needs to be taken for
the promotion of the licensing objectives in respect of the licence in
question, regardless of any subsequent judgment in the courts about the
behaviour of individuals.

11.26 There is certain criminal activity that may arise in connection with
licensed premises, which the Secretary of State considers should be
treated particularly seriously. These are the use of the licensed
premises:

¢ for the sale and distribution of Class A drugs and the laundering of
the proceeds of drugs crime;

¢ for the sale and distribution of illegal firearms;

¢ for the evasion of copyright in respect of pirated or unlicensed films
and music, which does considerable damage to the industries
affected; for the purchase and consumption of alcohol by minors
which impacts on the health, educational attainment, employment
prospects and propensity for crime of young people;

¢ for prostitution or the sale of unlawful pornography;

¢ by organised groups of paedophiles to groom children;

¢ as the base for the organisation of criminal activity, particularly by
gangs;
for the organisation of racist activity or the promotion of racist attacks;
for unlawful gaming and gambling; and
for the sale of smuggled tobacco and alcohol.

11.27 It is envisaged that licensing authorities, the police and other law
enforcement agencies, which are responsible authorities, will use the
review procedures effectively to deter such activities and crime. Where
reviews arise and the licensing authority determines that the crime
prevention objective is being undermined through the premises being
used to further crimes, it is expected that revocation of the licence —
even in the first instance — should be seriously considered. We would

M:\Licensing\Word97\2003 Lic Act Committee\Review\TredegarRd246.doc

Page 65



also encourage liaison with the local Crime and Disorder Reduction
Partnership.

11.28 It should be noted that it is unlawful to discriminate or to refuse service
on grounds of race or by displaying racially discriminatory signs on the
premises. Representations made about such activity from responsible
authorities or interested parties would be relevant to the promotion of
the crime prevention objective and justifiably give rise to a review.

M:\LicensingtWord97:2003 Lic Act_Committec\Review\TredegarRd246.doc

Page 66



Appendix 7

Page 67



Page 68



Guidance Issued by the Department for Culture Media
and Sport under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003

Crime and Disorder Act 1998

1.28 All local authorities must fulfil their obligations under section 17 of the
Crime and Disorder Act 1998 when carrying out their functions as
licensing authorities under the 2003 Act.

1.29 Section 17 is aimed at giving the vital work of crime and disorder
reduction a focus across the wide range of local services a
[...]

Appendix 8

Page 77



Page 78



Licensing Policy Adopted by the London Borough of
Tower Hamlets

5.1  Licensed premises, especially those offering late night/early morning
entertainment, alcohol and refreshment for large numbers of people, can
be a source of crime and disorder problems.

5.4  In addition to the requirements for the Licensing Authority to promote the
licensing objectives, it also has a duty under Section 17 of the Crime and
Disorder Act 1998 to do all it reasonable can to prevent crime and disorder
in the Borough.

M:\LicensingiWord97\2003 Lic Act_Committee\Review\TredegarRd246.doc

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 80



Agenda ltem 4.2

Committee : Date

Licensing Sub Committee | 14 September 2010 | Unclassified LSC 28/011

Classification Report No. Agenda Item
No.

Report of
Colin Perrins

Head of Trading Standards and Commercial Application for New Premises Licence for

Originating Officer:

Licensing Officer: Andrew Heron

Title Licensing Act 2003

Favourite Chicken Ribs, 255 Bethnal Green
Road, London, E2 6AH

Ward affected: Weavers

1.0 Summary

Applicant:

Name and

Address of Premises:

New Licence sought:

Objectors:

2.0 Recommendations

Mrs Jayasakila Baskaran

Favourite Chicken Ribs
255 Bethnal Green Road, London, E2 6AH

Licensing Act 2003
Late Night Refreshment

The Metropolitan Police
Environmental Health
Planning Enforcement

2.1 That the Licensing Committee considers the application and objections
then adjudicate accordingly.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT 2000 (Section 97)

LIST OF "BACKGROUND PAPERS" USED IN THE DRAFTING OF THIS REPORT

Brief description of "background paper" Tick if copy supplied If not supplied, name and

File Only

for register telephone number of holder

020 7364 2665

Page 81



3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

4.0

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

Background

This is an application for a new premises licence for Favourite Chicken
Ribs — 255 Bethnal Green Road, E2 6AH.

A copy of the application is enclosed as Appendix 1.
T
[...]
ained to ensure continuous quality of image capture retention.
12. Have signage displayed in the customer area to advise that CCTV is in operation.
13. Digital images must be kept for 31 days.

14. Police will have access to images at any reasonable time.

15. The equipment must have a suitable export method, e. G. CD/DVD writer so that the
police can make an evidential copy of the data they require. This data should be in the native
file format, to ensure that no image quality is lost when making the copy, if this format is non-
standard (i.e. manufacturer proprietary) then the manufacturer should supply the replay
software to ensure that the video on the CD can be replayed by the police on a standard
computer. Copies must be made available to Police on request.

19

Page 109




c) Public safety

Appropriate fire safety procedures are in place including fire extinguishers (foam, H20 and
CO2), fire blanket, internally illuminated fire exit signs, numerous smoke detectors and
emergency lighting (see enclosed plan for details of locations). All appliances are inspected
annually.

All emergency exits shall be kept free from obstruction at all times.

d) The prevention of public nuisance

All customers will be asked to leave quietly.

Clear and legible notices will be prominently displayed to remind customers to leave quietly and
have regard to our neighbours.

e) The protection of children from harm

A suitably worded sign of sufficient size and clarity must be displayed at the point of entry to the
premises and in a suitable location at the point of sale, advising customers caution for hot food
and drink.

Please tick yes

® | have made or enclosed payment of the fee R
®  I'have enclosed the plan of the premises (<]
® I have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities and &
others where applicable -
® I'have enclosed the consent form completed by the individual | wish to be premises 1
supervisor, if applicable =
®  lunderstand that | must 
[...]
to midnight

(see 12.8 0Of the licensing policy)

In considering the applicability of frame work hours to any particular
application regard should be had to the following

Location

Proposed hours of regulated activities, and the proposed hours the
premises are open to the public

The adequacy of the applicants proposals to deal with issues of crime
and disorder and public nuisance

Previous history

Access to public transport

Proximity to other licensed premises, and their hours

(see 12.8 of the licensing policy)

Subject to any representations to the contrary in individual cases the following
premises are not generally considered to contribute to late night anti-social
behaviour and will therefore generally have greater freedom

Theatres

Cinemas

Premises with club premises certificates
Premises licensed for off sales only

Page 139



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 140



	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	3 RULES OF PROCEDURE
	4.1 Application to Review the Premises Licence for Cornucopia Market, 246 Tredegar Road, London E3 2GP (LSC 27/011)
	Cornucopia Appendices Only

	4.2 Application for New Premises Licence for Favourite Chicken Ribs, 255 Bethnal Green Road, London, E2 6AH (LSC 28/011)
	Favourite Chicken Appendices Only




Minutes of the meeting

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 14/09/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 14 SEPTEMBER 2010

M71, 7TH FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT,

Members Present:

LONDON, E14 2BG

Councillor Amy Whitelock (Chair)

Councillor Carlo Gibbs
Councillor David Snowdon

Officers Present:

Thomas Doyle
Kathy Driver

Paul Greeno
Derrick Harrington
Simmi Yesmin

Applicants In Attendance:

Andy Jackson
Jayasakila Baskaran
Jun Simon

Objectors In Attendance:

Humza Boyraz
David Dadds

Selcan Tekin

Ted Jeory

Angus Harvey
Edward Van Reenen

(Planning Enforcement Officer)
(Acting Principal Licensing Officer)

— (Senior Advocate)
(Principal Environment Health Officer)
(Senior Committee Officer)

- (Metropolitan Police)
- (Favourite Chicken Ribs)
- (Favourite Chicken Ribs)

- (Cornucopia Market)
- (Cornucopia Market)
- (Cornucopia Market)
- (Resident)
- (Resident)
- (Resident)

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting, ensured that introductions
were made and then briefly outlined the procedure of the meeting.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 14/09/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interests made.
3. RULES OF PROCEDURE

The Rules of Procedures were noted.

4, ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION

4.1 Application to Review the Premises Licence for Cornucopia Market, 246
Tredegar Road, London E3 2GP (LSC 27/011)

At the request of the Chair, Ms Kathy Driver, Acting Principal Licensing
Officer, introduced the report which detailed the application for a review of the
premises license for Cornucopia Market, 246 Tredegar Road, London E3
2GP. It was noted that the review had been triggered by the Metropolitan
Police. Ms Driver explained that there had been additional letters of support
for the Premise Licence Holder, other than those in the agenda, however
these were invalid due to lack of information. A supporting statement was
tabled at the meeting on behalf of Hewison Street (South) Leaseholders
Association which gave reference of the Premises License Holder's good
practice and good character. Mr. Greeno confirmed that it was clear from this
statement that it was made by residents who lived in the vicinity and therefore
should have been included with the agenda papers.

At the request of the Chair, Mr Andy Jackson explained that the review related
to a series of operations run jointly with Police, Trading Standards and HRMC
Customs. It was noted that certain off licences were identified following a
review of intelligence from all three agencies. The premise was visited on 21%
April 2010, on entry to the premises, a total of 23 bottles of whiskey were
found which displayed counterfeit duty stamps, further examination of the
wine on sale revealed that there were 36 bottles of mixed wine which were
non duty paid, and these were all seized. There had been no receipts
produced for the goods at the time of seizure to prove that they were brought
from a wholesaler. The owners were also given 28 days to produce the
receipts for the goods seized, however this period had expired and the
receipts have not yet been produced. It was noted that the goods seized
amounted to total duty evaded of £214.00.

Mr Jackson referred Members to the DCMS guidance which stated that the
sale of smuggled tobacco and alcohol should be treated particularly seriously.
In this instance where there had been a smaller amount of smuggled goods, a
suspension of the licence was sought and the length of suspension was to be
decided by the Sub Committee and a suggestion for additional conditions to
be imposed on the license was recommended in order to send a powerful
message to the premises and to all other off licenses in the area.



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 14/09/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

At the request of the Chair, Mr David Dadds, Counsel for the Premises
Licence Holder explained that these were allegations and not a matter of fact,
he referred Members to the seizure notice which had been altered by the
Customs Officer, to explain that the Customs Officer was unclear on what was
counterfeit and what was not. It was noted that the shop was a successful
business with a high turnover, and that alcohol amounted to 30% of its
business. He then referred to a number of receipts from wholesalers justifying
the counterfeit goods, he stated that all the receipts for the goods that had
been seized were sent via recorded delivery to HRMC Customs, however
could not confirm that this was received.

Mr. Dadds made an application for the press and public to be excluded for
part of his presentation. Members considered the application and decided
that it was in the public interest to exclude the press and public but only for
that part of the presentation.

When the meeting reconvened with press and public allowed back in
attendance, Mr. Dadds stated that the goods were brought from reputable
wholesalers in good faith and noted that in some cases counterfeit goods
could come from wholesalers themselves. Mr. Dadds concluded by explaining
every application was different and should be considered on its own merits
and that there were no grounds for suspension and if conditions are to be
imposed then it had to be necessary and proportionate to do so.

In response to questions it was noted that the receipts produced were valid
and on the balance of probabilities could account for the goods that were
seized. Mr Jackson confirmed that the duty stamps were tested by UV lamp
and numbers checked and found to be counterfeit. It was also accepted that
there was always the possibility that counterfeit goods could be brought from
wholesalers.

It was confirmed by Mr Jackson that the correct procedure was followed
during the operation process. It was also confirmed that the receipts weren’t
available to hand during the time of seizure and Mr Dadds confirmed that
receipts had been set to HRMC Customs within the 28 day period.

Mr Greeno, advised the Sub-Committee on the statutory process and gave
guidance on the Licensing Act.

The Chair advised that the Sub Committee would at 7.40pm adjourn to
consider the evidence presented. Members reconvened at 8.00pm. The Chair
reported that;

Members accepted the fact that just because duty labels may be counterfeit, it
did not mean goods themselves had been counterfeit. On balance it was
accepted that the 23 bottles of whiskey had UK duty counterfeit labels,
however from receipts supplied it was accepted that the goods came from
reputable suppliers.



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 14/09/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)
Due to the small numbers of items and what had been accepted on the supply

of the goods. Members did not consider suspension of the license, however,
did consider it necessary and proportionate to impose additional conditions.

RESOLVED

That the review application for Cornucopia Market, 246 Tredegar Road,
London E3 2GP, be GRANTED with the following conditions;

Conditions

1) The premises licence holder shall ensure that all receipts for goods
bought include the following details:

Sellers name and address
Sellers company details, if applicable
C. Sellers VAT details, if applicable

oo

2) Copies of the documents referred to in 3) shall be made available
within one (1) week to officers on request.

3) An appropriate device for checking the authenticity of duty stamps
(such as an ultra-violet lamp) shall be installed on the premises and
retained in working order.

4) The authenticity of the duty stamp on any goods shall be checked on
receipt of those goods.

5) The premises licence holder shall inform the police in the event that
they are sold counterfeit goods or goods with a fake duty stamp.

4.2 Application for New Premises Licence for Favourite Chicken Ribs, 255
Bethnal Green Road, London, E2 6AH (LSC 28/011)
At the request of the applicant and with agreement of all parties, Members
Adjourned the consideration of the application. It was agreed that the
application would be rescheduled for the Licensing Sub Committee meeting
on 26 October 2010.

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT

There was no other business.

The meeting ended at 8.20 p.m.

Chair, Councillor Amy Whitelock
Licensing Sub Committee



